TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 11 November 2022
DOI 10.3389/fspas.2022.1044225
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Mariana Frank,
Concordia University, Canada
REVIEWED BY

confirmed by Niu (2022) via a propagation model. These
hybrid origins will not only produce a break at about 200 GV
in secondary/primary ratios (such as B/C and B/O), which
corresponds to the dominating spectral hardening for secondary
species, but also produce breaks greater than 200 GV in
secondary/primary ratios, which corresponds to the dominating
spectral hardening for primary species. These predictions are
confirmed by the recently released B/C and B/O ratios from
DAMPE (DAMPE Collaboration, 2022). Moreover, the slightly
different Δν and Rbr distributions between F and Li/Be/B show
some hints that the propagation properties of heavy CRs are
different from those of light CRs.
Data availability statement
Publicly available datasets were analyzed in this
study. These data can be found at: doi:10.1016/j.physrep.
2020.09.003 doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.121.051103 doi:10.1103/
PhysRevLett.124.211102 doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.126.081102
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.126.041104 doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.
127.021101.
Author contributions

ray boron-to-carbon and boron-to-oxygen flux ratios with dampe. Sci. Bull.
doi:10.1016/j.scib.2022.10.002
Derome, L., Maurin, D., Salati, P., Boudaud, M., Génolini, Y., and Kunzé,
P. (2019). Fitting B/C cosmic-ray data in the AMS-02 era: A cookbook. Model
numerical precision, data covariance matrix of errors, cross-section nuisance
parameters, and mock data. Astron. Astrophys. 627, A158. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/201935717
Erlykin, A. D., and Wolfendale, A. W. (2015). The spectral shapes of hydrogen
and helium nuclei in cosmic rays. J. Phys. G. Nucl. Part. Phys. 42, 075201.
doi:10.1088/0954-3899/42/7/075201
Feng, J., Tomassetti, N., and Oliva, A. (2016). Bayesian analysis of
spatial-dependent cosmic-ray propagation: Astrophysical background of
antiprotons and positrons. Phys. Rev. D. 94, 123007. doi:10.1103/PhysRevD.94.
123007
Fisk, L. A., and Gloeckler, G. (2012). Acceleration of galactic cosmic rays in the
interstellar medium. Astrophys. J. 744, 127. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/127
Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D., and Goodman, J. (2013). emcee:
The MCMC Hammer. Publ. Astron. Soc. Pac., 125, 306. doi:10.1086/670067
Génolini, Y., Serpico, P. D., Caroff, S., Poulin, V., Derome, L., et al. (2017).
Indications for a high-rigidity break in the cosmic-ray diffusion coefficient. Phys.
Rev. Lett. 119, 241101. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.119.241101
Guo, Y.-Q., Tian, Z., and Jin, C. (2016). Spatial-dependent propagation of cosmic
rays results in spectrum of proton, ratios of P̄/P, B/C and anisotropy of nuclei.
Astrophys. J. 819, 54. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/819/1/54
Guo, Y.-Q., and Yuan, Q. (2018a). On the knee of Galactic cosmic rays in
light of sub-TeV spectral hardenings. Chin. Phys. C 42, 075103. doi:10.1088/1674-
1137/42/7/075103
Guo, Y.-Q., and Yuan, Q. (2018b). Understanding the spectral hardenings and

036. doi:10.1088/1475-7516/2020/01/036
Ohira, Y., and Ioka, K. (2011). Cosmic-ray helium hardening. Astrophys. J. 729,
L13. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/729/1/L13
Ohm, S., and Hoischen, C. (2018). On the expected γ-ray emission from nearby
flaring stars.Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 474, 1335–1341. doi:10.1093/mnras/stx2806
Scherer, A., Cuadra, J., and Bauer, F. E. (2022). Galactic center gamma-ray
production by cosmic rays from stellar winds and Sgr A East. Astron. Astrophys.
659, A105. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202142401
Sinitsyna, V. G., Sinitsyna, V. Y., and Stozhkov, Y. I. (2021). Red dwarf stars
as a new source type of galactic cosmic rays. Astron. Nachr. 342, 342–346.
doi:10.1002/asna.202113931
Tomassetti, N. (2015a). Cosmic-ray protons, nuclei, electrons, and antiparticles
under a two-halo scenario of diffusive propagation. Phys. Rev. D. 92 (R), 081301.
doi:10.1103/PhysRevD.92.081301
Tomassetti, N. (2012). Origin of the cosmic-ray spectral hardening.Astrophys. J.
752, L13. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/752/1/L13
Tomassetti, N. (2015b). Origin of the proton-to-helium ratio anomaly in cosmic
rays. Astrophys. J. 815, L1. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/815/1/L1
Vladimirov, A. E., Jóhannesson, G., Porter, T. A., et al. (2012). Testing the origin
of high-energy cosmic rays. Astrophys. J. 752, 68. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/752/1/68
Weinrich, N., Génolini, Y., Boudaud, M., Derome, L., and Maurin, D. (2020).
Combined analysis of AMS-02 (Li, Be, B)/C, N/O, 3He, and 4He data. Astron.
Astrophys. 639, A131. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202037875
Yuan, Q., Qiao, B.-Q., Guo, Y.-Q., Fan, Y.-Z., and Bi, X.-J. (2020). Nearby